
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Monday, 13th March, 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Lucy Hodge, Shaun Hughes, Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath. 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942


https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 13th March, 2023 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 18) 

 23rd January 2023 
30th January 2023 

 
8.   ECONOMIC STRATEGY  

 There will be a presentation at the meeting.  
 
9.   INVEST IN BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET  

 There will be a presentation at the meeting.  
 



10.   AEQUUS UPDATE (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
11.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
12.   PANEL WORKPLAN  

 Please note that there are no meeting dates after May 2023 due to the local elections 
taking place. Workplans will be on hold until new arrangements are established 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd January, 2023 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 23rd January, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Lucy Hodge, Shaun Hughes, Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis 
 

  
34    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, including the members present from 
the Climate Emergency and Sustainability PDS Panel and the Children, Adults, 
Health and Wellbeing PDS Panel who had been invited to participate in discussion 
on the Budget.  
  

35    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were none 
  

37    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

38    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

39    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
David Redgewell, Transport South West, made a statement to the Panel regarding 
the budget and the transport levy to the West of England mayoral combined 
transport Authority. 
 
Councillor Duguid stated that, if the Mayor took more powers it would be access to 
the block grants and the concern is that the DRT (demand responsive transport) 
would be fine if it was an adjunct to existing services but in rural communities it is 
going to be a substitution and this is a paradigm shift. With your experience, what do 
you think are the chances of success of this approach? David Redgewell stated that 
a 9 seater vehicle for Keynsham or the Chew Valley is not going to work. He stated 
that whatever size vehicle it is, it still needs a bus driver and they are in short supply. 
We need the authority Leaders to re think this and it could be done. 
  

40    MINUTES  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd January, 2023 

 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman. 
  

41    BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2023/24 AND FINANCIAL OUTLOOK  
 
Andy Rothery, Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and Councillor Richard 
Samuel, Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report. Councillor Samuel 
se
[...]
ed if feedback could be given 
on the success rates, by department, could be communicated. The officer stated that 
he would try to make sure this information was given for next years budget round as 
it is not easy to do immediately. He agreed that the information would give context 
and be useful. Regarding success rates, he explained that there is a quarterly 
budget monitoring report. Regarding the 2021/22 budget, it was 93% delivered and 
90% forecast for this year. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked about prescribing reductions - £100k reduction in the 
contingency for drug prescribing. The officer explained that the public health team 
receive a grant. The budget has been held for several years and not been required 
but there is still scope for options if needed.  
 
Councillor Warrington asked about the Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) with 
regard to the City Centre Security Permits and potentially the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) if 
we are looking at the possibility of increasing charges to private cars. She stated that 
she wanted to make absolutely sure that the EIA’s are revisited as the when savings 
or charges come through. The Cabinet Member stated that there was no proposal 
and would be no charges for cars in the CAZ. The officer gave assurance on the 
process for the assessments. Councillor Furse explained that page 58 referred to the 
City Centre Security Zone, not the Clean Air Zone 
 
 The Chair thanked all for participating.  
  

42    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

Page 11



 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd January, 2023 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Richard Samuel updated the Panel 
on the following: 
 

  There is a developing position on supported bus funding. This issue came to 
us in late December, budget preparation starts in July so colleagues have 
worked very hard to minimize disturbance to the bus services. It is difficult to 
find extra support at such a late stage in the budget process but we have 
been able to create some stability.  

  
43    PANEL WORKPLAN  

 
The Panel noted the future workplan. It was noted that the item on Aequus had been 
moved from 30th January 2023 to 13 March 2023. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.40 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 12



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 30th January, 2023 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 30th January, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Lucy Hodge, 
Shaun Hughes, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors:   
 

  
44    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

45    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
46    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Furse gave his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Hounsell. 
 
Councillor MacFie gave his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Hirst. 
  

47    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

48    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

49    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
  

50    MINUTES  
 

There were suggested additions to the minutes. Amended minutes will be 
brought to the next meeting of the Panel for confirmation and signing. 
 
The Chair explained that a summary of the comments/questions on the 
Budget item from the meeting on 23rd January 2023 had been circulated. 
Panel members indicated their approval of this summary which to be 
forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration as part of the budget discussions. 

  
51    BUSINESS CHANGE HUB PROGRAMME  

Page 13



 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 30th January, 2023 

 
Amanda George, Director of Business Change & Customer, and Marc Higgins, Head 
of Service – Business Change Hub,  gave a presentation which covered the 
following: 
 

  Business Change Hub Update Introduction 
  Role of the Business Change Hub 
  Principle programmes of work 
  Customer Experience programme 
  Customer Experience workstreams 
  Children and Education Transformation Programme 
  Programmes 
  Corporate Landlord model 
  Integrated Corporate Landlord 
  Development of a toolkit and processes 

 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
Councillor Singleton asked if the ‘customer experience’ referred to only external 
customers or did it include internal customers. The officer explained that customer 
service standards are being introduced at present. This does include internal 
customers as well, the work covers both.  
 
Councillor Hirst asked how success will be measured and recommended that a 
balance be found around robust processes but not too much bureaucracy. The 
officer explained that it was not a large department and he did not want to create a 
bureaucratic system. He explained that it was a diverse organisation with some 
significant programmes of work and some small. Regarding measurement of 
success, the officer explained that measures regarding specific outcomes are being 
developed. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked if the primary driver is to reduce costs. The officer 
explained that the critical driver is improvement of outcomes and how we operate. 
 
Councillor Davis asked officers if they were confident that Parish and Town 
Councillors are kept in the loop. She also asked if feedback regarding Councillor 
Direct is followed up. The officer explained that Councillor Direct is a central email 
address and that the feedback has been good. Regarding Parish Councillors, this is 
on the radar. The service design team will be contacting them regarding ‘Fix My 
Street’.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked the following questions (officer responses shown in italics): 

  Has there been investment in the unit? There has been £330k per year 
initially and there will be core funding from April. 

  How will you report back? We are working on governance at present, 
feedback will depend on the project.  

  How does the unit sit with internal audit? There is not a duplication with 
internal audit, we act as an internal consultancy which may dovetail with audit. 

  How do you hope to get employee buy in? This has come from the Senior 
Leadership Team. Work will be focused, we are not involved in business-as-

Page 14



 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 30th January, 2023 

usual work. Employee buy in is important, we work a lot with a service at the 
start to build a relationship and engagement.  

 
Councillor Hounsell commented that it is useful to inform Parish clerks about works 
or surveys (eg. Surveys carried out regarding the Local Plan) as then there are less 
calls to local Councillors and officers.  
 
Councillor Singleton asked if an in-house work team will be recommended. The 
officer stated that the Corporate Landlord Model would address this eventually. 
Value for money will be a consideration. Councillor Singleton asked how the 
Corporate Landlord Model is defined. The officer explained that there will be a 
strategy as to how assets are managed. 
 
Councillor Duguid asked where we are on the journey regarding the Corporate 
Landlord Model in relation to other authorities. The officer explained that this is a 
widely used model which provides consistency. There is work to do towards a 
corporate approach to managing our assets.  
 
Councillor Warrington commented on clarity of objectives – she noted that the 
overriding driver is customer experience and this will result in some efficiencies. The 
Corporate Landlord Model will mean it is easier to change the strategy. The officer 
stated that this is a reasonable summary – the primary driver is improved outcomes, 
there will be a digital-first approach where possible. Savings are also possible. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers.  
  

52    SOMER VALLEY ENTERPRISE ZONE  
 
Richard Holden, Operations Manager - Bath & Somer Valley Enterprise Zones 
(SVEZ), introduced the item. He gave a presentation which covered the following: 
 

  SVEZ – Redline boundary including highways network improvements 
  Reasons for intervention 
  Engagement Process 
  Illustrative Masterplan 
  Structural landscaping 
  Maximum Heights 
  Next Steps 
  Highways Interventions Along A362 
  SVEZ Roundabout 
  Sunnyside Road Widening 
  Thicket Mead Roundabout 
  Bat Survey/species and West Cycle Track update from WECA 
  Noise and Air Quality Assessments 
  4m Fence at Plot 12  
  2m Acoustic Fencing 

 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 

 

Page 15



 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 30th January, 2023 

Councillor Hirst asked about traffic infrastructure, in particular the A37 link and how 
the traffic impact will be managed. The officer explained that he is working with a 
traffic management modelling team and there is a raft of data on traffic and an 
extensive modelling exercise. 4 key areas of mitigation have been identified. 
 
Councillor Hirst asked if there was an update regarding ‘noise TBC’ (page 44). The 
officer explained that there are no disbenefits in terms of noise but a couple of 
mitigations have been proposed, an example being an acoustic fence.  
 
Councillor Warrington asked if the modelling included the A37. The officer stated that 
this has been included, there are no physical changes proposed.  
 
Councillor Hughes stated that he was on the key stakeholders group. He stated that 
the team have reached a good point and he is happy overall with where things are. 
The main concerns have been the employee numbers on site and avoiding retail on 
the site. He also explained that residents have had concerns around the delivery 
plan, especially in light of the business centre in the area which is closing and the 
gap until the new facility opens. He asked how confident officers are that this 
development will happen. The officer stated that he is alert to residents’ concerns 
regarding the closure of the business centre and is hopeful that the location can be 
re purposed. In terms of the delivery of the SVEZ, he explained that plot P6 and P8 
have the potential for flexible working space and support for small businesses. There 
is a delivery strategy but there will still be a couple of years before enabling activities.  
 
Councillor Hughes asked about the timeline. The officer stated that the highways 
works have to come first. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked the following questions (Officer responses shown in italics) 

  Are there any other examples of a similar development? This is the first LDO 
for the authority and they are limited in the country. 

  How are the conditions enforced – who decides on this? There are a set of 
conditions in advance of the LDO, as it is adopted, the conditions are locked 
in. 

  What happens if there is non-compliance? The design codes set the 
parameters for the entirety of the site. Parameters are set such as the nature 
of the finish, colours, and materials. A compliance application would be 
submitted and compliance would have to be proved. It is strict – the 
Enterprise Zone is an exemplar regarding Climate and Ecological Emergency 
and the development sets a high bar to be future proof.  

 
Councillor Duguid asked about the triple bottom line – social, environmental and 
economic. The officer explained that the SVEZ is looking at zero net carbon and will 
set a precedent for future developments. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked about viability reports in terms of a developer taking a plot 
but not able to meet all of the conditions. He asked if it would be the same as the 
planning process. The officer explained that viability remains a challenge. He 
explained that the private sector has not brought forward an Enterprise Zone. 
 
Councillor Warrington asked about public transport and broadband in terms of the 
project. The officer explained that the scheme does introduce some bus stops 

Page 16



 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 30th January, 2023 

(working with WECA and CRSTS). He confirmed that there would be provision for 
superfast broadband.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to ask Cabinet to consider the following: 
 

1. Clarity on the highways impact of the road between the A37 to the double mini 
roundabout in Radstock.  

2. Clarity in the design codes/guides and to make sure that the conditions are 
enforced. 

3. Future proofing is considered (Economic, Social and Environmental) 
  

53    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Richard Samuel, informed the Panel 
that the budget papers had been published. 
  

54    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Chair updated the Panel on a potential future item regarding Council Tax 
surcharge. She stated that there was nothing that the Panel could do on this at 
present and that statutory instruments were in place. 
 
The Panel noted the future workplan 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.57 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Printed on recycled paper

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING  Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: MEETING 
DATE:  13th March 2023 

E 9999 

TITLE: Aequus Group – Performance Update  

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Aequus Performance Update as at 31 December 2022 
 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The report provides an update on the performance of the Aequus Group for the 
year to date (31st Decem

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 13th March, 2023 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 13th March, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Lucy Hodge, Shaun Hughes, Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis 
 
 

  
55    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

56    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
57    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were none. 
  

58    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At item 9 ‘Invest in BANES’ - Councillor Hughes declared an interest as a tenant in 
the office space in Midsomer Norton. 
  

59    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

60    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Bob Goodman made a statement regarding his concerns on the development 
company and stated that he supported this service being an in-house service. 
 
Councillor Warrington asked if he had details regarding issues at Sladebrook 
properties. Mr Goodman stated that he had information that there had been 
concerns about the ventilation systems.  
  

61    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meetings as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

62    ECONOMIC STRATEGY  
 



 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 13th March, 2023 

The Chair invited Jackie Clayton to introduce the report and to give a presentation. 
The presentation covered the following: 
 

 Economic Strategy Update 
 Background and purpose 
 Strategic context 
 Economic Strategy Development Process 
 The local economy 
 A story of success 
 A recovering economy post-Covid  
 A tale of a two tier economy 
 Evidence highlights future challenges we need to address 
 Draft strategic framework 
 Forward timeline - indicative 

 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
Councillor Singleton asked for the definition of ‘micro business’ and asked about 
‘sustainable aviation’. The officer explained that a ‘microbusiness’ has under 4 
employees (later clarified as under 9 employees). She explained that sustainable 
aviation is a recognition of sectors that are already present and a question for the 
future as to what we want to encourage.  
 
Councillor Furse noted the rise in jobs in education and health and asked about 
these jobs in terms of income as if the jobs are of lower income this can lead to 
workers having to live outside of the city and travel in. He also made reference to the 
two wards identified in terms of deprivation – he pointed out that there are pockets of 
deprivation in other wards that are worse than the two referred to but are not flagged 
up. We need to target smaller enclaves of deprivation. The officer stated that we 
need to attract people to do the jobs that need doing while balancing affordable 
housing and transport concerns.  
 
Councillor MacFie referenced BANES being number one regarding microbusinesses. 
He asked how accommodation would be needed and referenced the lack of 
available commercial space in Keynsham and Bath. He asked about the term ‘good 
work’. The officer explained that this meant a job that pays enough to live well where 
there is potential for training/upskilling. 
 
 
Councillor Hughes stated that Midsomer Norton residents concerns are that there is 
one strategy for two vastly different areas (Bath and NES). He asked if the strategy 
focused more on the needs of Bath. He stated that the affordable housing level is not 
met in Bath. He stated that we are moving people on poorer incomes out of Bath 
who need to then commute back in to the city. He pointed to the extra security 
measures for the city centre of contrasted this with the lack of street marshals in 
Midsomer Norton. The officer agreed that is was important not to have a one size fits 
all strategy. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Regeneration and 
Growth, Councillor Roper, stated that he had been at a meeting with businesses 
from Midsomer Norton and Radstock and that many had stated that the felt left out. 



 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 13th March, 2023 

Those Bath based businesses reported a lack of networking since Covid. He stated 
that there was a need to improve contact with businesses.  
 
Councillor Duguid stated that housing affordability is an issue regarding people 
commuting into the city. The officer stated that this was a challenge and could be 
picked up by the local plan process.  
 
Councillor Warrington stated that Midsomer Norton is different from Bath. She stated 
that her ward is rural with a lot of agriculture yet is an expensive area to live. She 
explained that modern company’s have wanted to move into rural areas but could 
not due to rural broadband issues.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers. 
  

63    INVEST IN BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET  
 
The Chair invited Claire Lynch, Business and Skills Manager, Rob Dawson, Principle 
Enterprise Officer and Simon Martin, Director of Regeneration and Housing to 
introduce the item and give a presentation. The presentation covered the following: 
 

 Invest in BANES – Service Update 
 Service Overview – Business and Skills Team 
 Invest in BANES website 
 Invest in BANES Communications and Marketing 

 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
Councillor MacFie stated that he had been critical when this was ‘Invest in Bath’ but 
is now impressed and will look at the website. The officer stated that the trial site 
could be shared and feedback would be appreciated. 
 
Councillor Hughes stated that businesses were being evicted from the office space 
in Midsomer Norton which is being closed. He added that a lot of businesses move 
out of BANES to find office space. This is a bigger issue than a website. The officer 
stated that the aim is the make the website/service more accessible for different 
locations. He added that there will be a review and an assessment of the demand for 
officer and industrial space. He mentioned the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone (SVEZ) 
plans.  
 
Councillor Hughes acknowledged the SVEZ plans but stated that this facility was 10 
years down the line and we need to respond to business needs now. The officer 
stated that the Council has limited budget and the limited business space is a matter 
to address in the strategy and the local plan. He stated that the Council can 
orchestrate events and signpost.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked if the original website would be kept so that no information is 
lost. She also asked the ‘contacts’ be prominent on the new website. The officer 
stated that some of the text from the old website would be trimmed so as not to 
duplicate information with the main Council website and also to cut large bodies of 



 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 13th March, 2023 

text. The original website will be kept for a year. He confirmed that ‘contacts’ would 
be shown at the top. 
 
Responding to an observation from Councillor Furse, Councillor Hughes declared an 
interest as a tenant in the office space in Midsomer Norton. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers.  
  

64    AEQUUS UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited Simon Martin, Director of Regeneration and Housing, and Tim 
Richens, Managing Director Aequus Group to introduce the report. 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points:  
 
Councillor Duguid asked if payments to the Council are actually a payback of loans 
made by the Council in the past. The officer (Aequus) stated that the £1m paid to the 
Council is made up of commercial interest returns topped up with dividends. The 
profile changes year on year. 
 
Councillor Duguid asked if overheads are being increased to cover activity in South 
Gloucestershire. The officer (Aequus) stated that costs are covered by South 
Gloucestershire.  
 
Councillor Duguid noted that South Gloucestershire is gaining ground as part of the 
portfolio and asked about North Somerset. The officer (Aequus) stated that North 
Somerset are doing some internal evaluation. 
 
In response to a query regarding costs and overages, the officer (Aequus) explained 
that South Gloucestershire sell a site to Aequus on agreed land value, Aequus 
deliver the site. The profit is agreed with the shareholder and if there is overage, it is 
shared between Aequus and South Gloucestershire.   
 
Councillor Hodge asked if a fixed return is appropriate. The officer (Aequus) 
explained that the return can be agreed with the shareholder in larger sites. He 
further explained that delivery models are being considered that maximize returns to 
the Council. The officer (BANES) stated that a pipeline tracker is used which sets out 
sites. The £1m payment per year to the Council is reassessed regarding the 
availability of sites. The £1m is not static and will be reviewed.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked about discounts. The officer (Aequus) explained that there is 
a pre agreed price at the outset and properties can be revalued if the housing market 
grows. 
 
Councillor Hughes referred to the core aims of Aequus as set out in the business 
plan last year. He stated that there is nothing in the aims about South 
Gloucestershire and that it seemed that we were solving somebody else’s housing 
problems. He asked if there is capacity to meet these core aims and also asked if 
Aequus is purely commercial. The officer (Aequus) explained that a regular pipeline 
is needed and working with South Gloucestershire helps to smooth this. He stated 
that it is a delivery blend and Aequus does look to deliver aspirations and core aims. 



 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 13th March, 2023 

The Cabinet Member for Council Housing, Councillor Davis assured the Panel that 
South Gloucestershire is not at the cost of this authority. He further explained that 
Aequus is assisting the Council to deliver the Council Housing Building Programme 
and work with South Gloucestershire is not at a local cost, Aequus can do both. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked what the advantage of Aequus is against an in-house 
service. The Cabinet Member explained that at the time Aequus was set up in 2015, 
we did not have the skill sets in-house. We would not have developed the first social 
rent housing without Aequus. The officer (BANES) explained that the benefits are 
capability, capacity, greater flexibility regarding risk management and certainty – 
Aequus is structured to deliver policy compliant housing. The Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Councillor Samuel explained that, if developments were managed in the 
private sector the Council would receive no profits. Aequus was set up by a 
Conservate administration and we have developed it but not changed the 
fundamental principle. 
 
Councillor Elliott asked for more information on the difference between the risk 
management in Aequus and the authority. The officer (BANES) explained Aequus is 
set up to manage construction activity so it is easier to control the construction and 
delivery risk. The officer (Aequus) explained that Aequus can manage the 
commercial risk factor in the business case. 
 
Councillor Duguid asked about the risk regarding risking interest rates. The officer 
(Aequus) explained that interest rate rises are modelled, and impacts considered.  
 
Councillor Duguid has how many properties the Council has delivered. The Cabinet 
member for Council Housing stated that it is 133 units since 2019 and there are 208 
further properties in the pipeline (around 190 Council houses). 
 
Councillor Hodge asked about the ‘amber’ sectors regarding repurposing the 
commercial estate. The officer (Aequus) explained that a number of potential 
properties have been identified for repurposing but there are issues such as listed 
status and also the cost of some conversions which cause the ‘amber’ status. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked the following questions (officer responses shown in 
italics): 
 

 Is Grosvenor included in the 133? No, the 133 properties were delivered by 
the Council or Aequus. 

 Is Theobold House being refurbished? There was a delay in the works. It is 
staying in Council ownership, Aequus is delivering the works. 

 Can you explain the 10 rental units with 50% void level. There were sitting 
tenants as part of this acquisition. We want to get the HMO back in use, that 
is the 50%. Some fire compliant work is needed.  

 The £1m return for the Council is the fixed price model – are the purchasers 
getting a discount? Officers to find out the details and share with Panel 
members.  

 Can you explain MRP changes on Council loans. The Government was 
looking at how Council’s could lend money to its’ companies. Aequus repays 
money as each house is sold. 



 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 13th March, 2023 

 Do you use local estate agents. We will tender for agents for each site. 
 

It was RESOLVED that officers be asked to draft a Terms of Reference for a group 
in the new administration to specifically scrutinize Aequus/companies set up by the 
Council. The Panel recommend that this group be set up by the new administration.  
  

65    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
There was no update. 
  

66    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted that there are no meeting dates until after May 2023 dur to the local 
elections taking place. Workplans will be set up when the new arrangements are in 
place.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.12 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


